



A Company Specializing in Environmental Protection and Remediation Technologies

FIRST QUARTER 2016
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND NOTES

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CONTENTS

	Page
Notice to reader	1
Condensed statement of financial position	2
Condensed statement of changes in equity	3
Condensed statement of loss and comprehensive loss	4
Condensed statement of cash flows	5
Notes to the condensed financial statements	6 - 12

NOTICE TO READER

On the basis of information provided by management, we have compiled the condensed statement of financial position of Enpar Technologies Inc. as at March 31, 2016 and the condensed statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the period then ended.

We have not performed an audit or a review engagement in respect of these financial statements and, accordingly, we express no assurance thereon.

Readers are cautioned that these statements may not be appropriate for their purposes.

**Guelph, Ontario
May 27, 2016**



**Tonin & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants**

ENPAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Expressed in Canadian Dollars	As at March 31, 2016	As at December 31, 2015
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 2)	\$ 905,091	\$ 1,079,076
Accounts receivable	16,002	18,914
Inventories	143,050	82,500
Prepaid expenses	<u>2,466</u>	<u>2,466</u>
	1,066,609	1,182,956
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (note 3)	36,664	37,585
PATENTS AND RIGHTS TO TECHNOLOGY (note 4)	<u>91,106</u>	<u>97,011</u>
	<u>\$ 1,194,379</u>	<u>\$ 1,317,552</u>
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 23,543	\$ 63,364
Customer deposits	<u>116,804</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>140,347</u>	<u>63,364</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
CAPITAL STOCK (note 6)	15,706,401	14,901,601
SHARE TO BE ISSUED (note 6)	-	804,800
WARRANTS (note 6)	337,108	178,549
WARRANTS TO BE ISSUED (note 6)	-	195,200
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (page 3)	5,130,230	5,064,351
DEFICIT (page 3)	<u>(20,119,707)</u>	<u>(19,890,313)</u>
	<u>1,054,032</u>	<u>1,254,188</u>
	<u>\$ 1,194,379</u>	<u>\$ 1,317,552</u>

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

"Gene Shelp"
Gene Shelp, Director

"Ed Tsang"
Ed Tsang, Director

(The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements)

Prepared Without Audit - See Notice to Reader

ENPAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Expressed in Canadian Dollars	Common shares (#)	Common shares Amount	Common shares to be issued	Warrants	Warrants to be issued	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
Balance - Jan. 1, 2015	92,162,252	\$ 14,244,969	\$ -	\$ 323,808	\$ -	\$ 4,723,110	\$ (19,245,966)	\$ 45,921
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(284,840)	(284,840)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	16,353	-	16,353
Private placement	3,875,000	387,500	-	-	-	-	-	387,500
Warrants	-	(51,321)	-	51,321	-	-	-	-
Expiration of warrants	-	-	-	(122,063)	-	122,063	-	-
Balance - Mar. 31, 2015	96,037,252	14,581,148	-	253,066	-	4,861,526	(19,530,806)	164,934
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(359,507)	(359,507)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	98,761	-	98,761
Private Placements	3,500,000	350,000	-	-	-	-	-	350,000
Warrants	-	(29,547)	-	29,547	-	-	-	-
Shares to be issued	-	-	1,000,000	-	-	-	-	1,000,000
Warrants to be issued	-	-	(195,200)	-	195,200	-	-	-
Expiration of warrants	-	-	-	(104,064)	-	104,064	-	-
Balance - Dec. 31, 2015	99,537,252	14,901,601	804,800	178,549	195,200	5,064,351	(19,890,313)	1,254,188
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(229,394)	(229,394)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	29,238	-	29,238
Private Placements	10,666,667	1,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-
Warrants	-	(195,200)	195,200	195,200	(195,200)	-	-	-
Shares to be issued	-	-	(1,000,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Expiration of warrants	-	-	-	(36,641)	-	36,641	-	-
Balance - Mar. 31, 2016	110,203,919	\$ 15,706,401	\$ -	\$ 337,108	\$ -	\$ 5,130,230	\$ (20,119,707)	\$ 1,054,032

(The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements)

Prepared Without Audit - See Notice to Reader



ENPAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

	three months ended March 31,	
Expressed in Canadian Dollars	2016	2015
REVENUE		
Projects	\$ 2,725	\$ 15,340
Interest	-	-
	<u>2,725</u>	<u>15,340</u>
DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES	<u>142,127</u>	<u>211,046</u>
OPERATING LOSS BEFORE GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND NON-CASH ITEMS	<u>\$ (139,402)</u>	<u>\$ (195,706)</u>
General and administrative expenses	51,233	39,431
Depreciation and amortization	9,521	22,022
Share-based payments	29,238	16,353
Interest on forgivable loans	-	11,328
	<u>89,992</u>	<u>89,134</u>
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	<u>\$ (229,394)</u>	<u>\$ (284,840)</u>
 Basic and diluted loss per share	 <u>\$ (0.002)</u>	 <u>\$ (0.003)</u>
 Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted	 <u>103,132,110</u>	 <u>94,741,322</u>

(The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements)

Prepared Without Audit - See Notice to Reader

ENPAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	2016	2015
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (229,394)	\$ (284,840)
Add: Item not involving an outlay of cash		
Depreciation and amortization	9,521	22,022
Share-based payments	29,238	16,353
Interest on forgivable loans	<u>-</u>	<u>11,328</u>
	(190,635)	(235,137)
CHANGES IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL		
Decrease in accounts receivable	2,912	20,820
Increase in inventories	(60,550)	-
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(39,821)	15,249
Increase in customer deposits	<u>116,804</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash flow from operating activities	<u>(171,290)</u>	<u>(199,068)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of capital assets	(2,695)	-
Acquisition of patents and rights to technology	<u>-</u>	<u>(5,876)</u>
Cash flow from investing activities	<u>(2,695)</u>	<u>(5,876)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of shares (net of share issue cost)	<u>-</u>	<u>387,500</u>
Cash flow from financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>387,500</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period	(173,985)	182,556
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	<u>1,079,076</u>	<u>59,187</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	<u>\$ 905,091</u>	<u>\$ 241,743</u>

(The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements)

Prepared Without Audit - See Notice to Reader



ENPAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Summarized Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2016
(Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Corporate information

Enpar Technologies Inc (the 'Company'), is incorporated under the Ontario Business Corporations Act and is a publically traded company whose common shares are listed under the symbol "ENP" on the Toronto Venture Exchange. The Company is engaged in the development of environmental technologies. The company currently markets its products throughout the world and in this regard the Company has signed a number of marketing and distribution agreements with various parties granting exclusive rights to these parties for the sale of the Company's various technologies in specific geographic regions. Generally the agreements call for a commission to be paid to the selling agent. The terms of the agreements vary from 18 months to 10 years. The Company's corporate head office and principal place of business is located at 70 Southgate Drive, Unit 4, Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1G 4P5.

Basis of Presentation and statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements ("interim financial statements") of Enpar Technologies Inc. were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on May 27, 2016. The interim financial statements were prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These interim financial statements do not include all disclosures normally provided in consolidated annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with our audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

The policies applied in these interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS's issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2016. Any subsequent changes to IFRS, which may give effect to the Company's annual financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2015, could result in restatement of these interim financial statements.

These financial statements have been prepared under the assumption that the Company is a going concern. This assumption, among other things, contemplates that the Company will be able to realize on its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company has incurred a loss during the period in the amount of \$229,394 (2015: \$284,840), resulting in an accumulated deficit of \$20,119,707 (2015: \$19,890,313) and generated a negative cash flow from operations in the amount of \$171,290 (2015: \$199,068). The Company has been able to fund these operating losses mainly by raising equity; however, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to do so in the future. Should the going concern assumption be proven to be invalid the carrying amounts of certain assets may have to be restated. Management has estimated that the Company will have adequate funds from existing working capital to meet its corporate, administrative, and other obligations for the coming year.

These interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the company's presentation and functional currency. These interim financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that have been evaluated at fair value. Recognizing that the Company is responsible for both the integrity and objectivity of the financial statements, management is satisfied that these financial statements have been fairly presented.

Significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those described in the notes to the Company's annual financial statements for year-ended December 31, 2015.

Key accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates are used when accounting for items such as collectability of receivables, share-based payments, income taxes, fair value of financial assets and liabilities and amounts and likelihood of contingencies. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed by management on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Prepared Without Audit - See Notice to Reader

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The cash and cash equivalents balance of \$905,091 has been invested in bank deposits.

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Cost January 1, 2016	Accumulated Depreciation January 1, 2016	Additions (disposals)	Depreciation	Impairment loss	Net March 31, 2016
Office furniture and fixtures	\$ 62,199	\$ 50,677	\$ -	\$ 576	\$ -	\$ 10,946
Equipment	73,238	63,860	1,195	499	-	10,074
Computer hardware	92,046	84,622	1,500	613	-	8,311
Leasehold Improvements	313,298	312,663	-	634	-	1
Demonstration units	50,872	42,246	-	1,294	-	7,332
	<u>\$ 591,653</u>	<u>\$ 554,068</u>	<u>\$ 2,695</u>	<u>\$ 3,616</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 36,664</u>

	Cost January 1, 2015	Accumulated Depreciation January 1, 2015	Additions (disposals)	Depreciation	Impairment loss (recovery)	Net December 31, 2015
Office furniture and fixtures	\$ 61,439	\$ 47,891	\$ 760	\$ 2,785	\$ -	\$ 11,523
Equipment	73,238	61,517	-	2,344	-	9,377
Computer hardware	92,046	81,439	-	3,182	-	7,425
Leasehold Improvements	313,298	297,757	-	14,907	-	634
Demonstration units	408,124	225,525	(357,252)	25,174	(208,453)	8,626
	<u>\$ 948,145</u>	<u>\$ 714,129</u>	<u>\$ (356,492)</u>	<u>\$ 48,392</u>	<u>\$ (208,453)</u>	<u>\$ 37,585</u>

4. PATENTS AND RIGHTS TO TECHNOLOGY

	Cost January 1, 2016	Accumulated Amortization January 1, 2016	Additions (disposals)	Amortization	Write offs	Net March 31, 2016
Patents	\$ 545,983	\$ 452,300	\$ -	\$ 5,855	\$ -	\$ 87,828
Rights to technology	10,000	6,672	-	50	-	3,278
	<u>\$ 555,983</u>	<u>\$ 458,972</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,905</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 91,106</u>

	Cost January 1, 2015	Accumulated Amortization January 1, 2015	Additions (disposals)	Amortization	Write offs	Net December 31, 2015
Patents	\$ 534,907	\$ 379,609	\$ 11,076	\$ 72,691	\$ -	\$ 93,683
Rights to technology	10,000	6,459	-	213	-	3,328
	<u>\$ 544,907</u>	<u>\$ 386,068</u>	<u>\$ 11,076</u>	<u>\$ 72,904</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 97,011</u>

Prepared Without Audit - See Notice to Reader

5. FORGIVABLE GOVERNMENT LOAN

During 2012 and 2013, the Company operated the ESD Demonstration system at the City of Guelph's drinking water facility for a period of approximately 9 months. Although the AmmEL system was scheduled for installation at the City of Guelph's waste water facility, the Company and the City of Guelph have agreed to delay the AmmEL installation so that the Company could proceed with a mining related demonstration project in 2014.

In February 2011, the Ontario Ministry of Economic Development and Innovation ("Ministry") awarded the Company funding in the form of forgivable loans up to a maximum amount of \$341,645 for its AmmEL demonstration system and \$228,619 for its ESD demonstration system. These forgivable loans are secured by means of a general security agreement over all assets of the Company. Each loan bears interest at an annual rate of 3.92% from the date of the initial payment of funds by the Ministry. The loans will be forgiven upon successful completion of the demonstration projects. To date, the Company has received the full amount of each loan.

These loans are forgivable in the event no conditions of default have occurred, the technology is not commercialized outside the Province of Ontario and various other requirements are met. Management has determined that there is reasonable assurance that the Company complied with the conditions relating to both forgivable loans and, therefore, has recognized the loans as government grants and offset the carrying cost of the ESD and AmmEL units with the loan proceeds in the amount of \$570,264.

In the event that the Company is required to repay the ESD and AmmEL loans, the Company will be obligated to repay the funding of \$570,264 (2015 - \$570,264) plus interest charged at a rate of 3.92% per annum at maturity.

6. CAPITAL STOCK

(a) Capital stock consists of 110,203,919 common shares. An unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares are authorized. To date the Company has not issued any preferred shares. The following are share issuances and cancellations for the most recently completed financial year up to the most recently completed quarter.

- (i) On February 10, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement to accredited investors for 2,375,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$237,500. Each Unit consists of one common share and half a share purchase warrant for a total of 1,187,500 warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of two years from the closing at a price of \$0.15 per common share. The Company paid no commission on this private placement. A total of \$37,139 is allocated as value of the warrants attached to the units. The value of the shareholder warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions used for grants as follows: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 69%, risk free interest rate of 1.00% and expected life of 2 years. All securities issued under, or in connection with, the Offering are subject to a four-month hold period under applicable Canadian securities laws.
- (ii) On March 17, 2015 the Company closed a non-brokered private placement to accredited investors for 1,500,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$150,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and half a share purchase warrant for a total of 750,000 warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of two years from the closing at a price of \$0.1375 per common share. The Company paid no commission on this private placement. A total of \$14,182 is allocated as value of the warrants attached to the units. The value of the shareholder warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions used for grants as follows: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 61%, risk free interest rate of 1.00% and expected life of 2 years. All securities issued under, or in connection with, the Offering are subject to a four-month hold period under applicable Canadian securities laws.
- (iii) On June 8, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement to accredited investors for 3,500,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$350,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and half a share purchase warrant for a total of 1,750,000 warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of two years from the closing at a price of \$0.1375 per common share. The Company paid

continued....

Prepared Without Audit - See Notice to Reader

6. CAPITAL STOCK - continued

no commission on this private placement. A total of \$29,547 is allocated as value of the warrants attached to the units. The value of the shareholder warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions used for grants as follows: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 57%, risk free interest rate of 1.00% and expected life of 2 years. All securities issued under, or in connection with, the Offering are subject to a four-month hold period under applicable Canadian securities laws.

- (iv) On March 10, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement to accredited investors for 10,666,667 units at a price of \$0.09375 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,000,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and half a share purchase warrant for a total of 5,333,334 warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of two years from the closing at a price of \$0.1375 per common share. The Company paid no commission on this private placement. A total of \$195,200 is allocated as value of the warrants attached to the units. The value of the shareholder warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions used for grants as follows: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 68%, risk free interest rate of 1.00% and expected life of 2 years. All securities issued under, or in connection with, the Offering are subject to a four-month hold period under applicable Canadian securities laws.
- (v) Basic income (loss) per share was calculated on the basis of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the year. Fully dilutive income (loss) per share has not been disclosed as the exercise of the common share purchase options and warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2016 and 2015 would have anti-dilutive effect.

(b) Stock incentive plan

Approved by the shareholders on July 8, 2008 and pursuant to Policy 4.4 of the TSX Venture Exchange, the Company maintains a Stock Incentive Plan for designated officers, directors, consultants and employees. Each stock option entitles the holder to one common share. Under the terms of the plan the term of the options shall not exceed five years. The Option price of any shares in respect of which an option may be granted under the Plan shall be not less than the closing price of the Company's common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange on the last day of trading immediately preceding the date of the grant less any applicable discount, provided that where the common shares have not traded for a period of twenty days (20) preceding the date of grant, the Option price shall be determined based upon the average between the closing bid and asked prices for the five days (5) immediately preceding the date of grant. A summary of the status of the outstanding and exercisable stock options under the Stock Incentive Plan is presented below:

	Options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, January 1, 2015	10,825,000	\$ 0.11
Granted, October 8, 2015	250,000	0.10
Granted, October 15, 2015	2,225,000	0.10
Expired	(1,725,000)	0.10
Outstanding, December 31, 2015	11,575,000	\$ 0.11
Granted, February 17, 2016	750,000	0.10
Granted, March 17, 2016	800,000	0.10
Expired	(200,000)	0.10
Outstanding, March 31, 2016	12,925,000	\$ 0.11

continued....

Prepared Without Audit - See Notice to Reader

6. CAPITAL STOCK - continued

The following table summarizes information about the options outstanding at March 31, 2016:

Exercise price	Options outstanding	Remaining contractual life in years
\$ 0.10	11,475,000	2.17
\$ 0.15	1,500,000	2.53
	12,925,000	2.21

In determining the expense for the share based payments during the period, the fair value of the options were estimated using a Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions used for grants as follows: dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 60-71% (2015: 56-75%), risk-free interest rate of 0.5% (2015: 0.5%-1%) and expected life of 2 - 5 years.

(c) Warrants

The following table summarizes information about common share purchase warrants outstanding at March 31, 2016:

	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted Average Remaining contractual life in years
Outstanding January 1, 2015	14,758,800	\$ 0.14	
Issued - private placements	3,687,500	0.14	
Expired	(10,981,800)	0.14	
Outstanding December 31, 2015	7,464,500	\$ 0.15	0.84
Issued - private placements	5,333,334	0.14	
Expired	(1,175,000)	0.15	
Outstanding March 31, 2016	11,622,834	\$ 0.14	1.29

7. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Upon commercialization of the Acid Mine Drainage Technology ("AmdELTechnology"), payments shall be made annually in an amount equal to the greater of \$20,000 or 25% of the net annual after tax income of the Corporation, as confirmed by audited annual financial statements, until an aggregate amount of \$80,000 is paid to Dofasco Inc. The AmdEL Technology shall be considered to be commercialized when the first contract on commercial terms for its use is received. At March 31, 2016, management did not consider the AmdEL Technology to be commercialized.

8. GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

All of the Company's operations and assets are located in Canada.

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Credit Risk

The Company's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk as at March 31, 2016, is the carrying value of its financial assets. The Company manages credit risk by maintaining bank and broker accounts with reputable banks and financial institutions.

Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at March 31, 2016, the Company had cash and cash equivalent balances of \$905,091 (2015 - \$241,743) to settle current liabilities of \$140,347 (2015 - \$182,645) and forgivable loans of \$NIL (2015 - \$313,406) from the Ontario Ministry (see note 5). Of the amount outstanding, \$23,543 (2015 - \$132,115) of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days, and are subject to normal trade terms.

Interest rate risk

The Company's debt is limited to accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The company therefore has limited exposure to interest rate risk.

Foreign currency rate risk

The Company does not currently have any significant financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies.

Fair value of financial instruments and Hierarchy

The book value of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, other liabilities, and loans payable all approximate their fair values as at March 31, 2016. The Company did not hold any FVTPL financial instruments during the current year.

For disclosure purposes, the Company categorizes its financial assets and liabilities measured at the fair value into one of three different levels depending on the observation of the inputs used in the measurement.

The three levels are defined as follows:

Level 1: Fair value is based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2: Fair value is based on inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are not observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3: Fair value is based on valuation techniques that require one or more significant unobservable inputs.

As at March 31, 2016 the Company's financial instruments are cash and cash equivalents, considered to be Level 1 as the market values are readily available. Accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, are considered to be Level 2 as it uses inputs that are not observable either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital (debt, including accounts payable and loans payable, and equity, including capital stock and contributed surplus) to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern while attempting to maximize the return to shareholders through the optimization of a reasonable equity balance commensurate with current operating requirements. The strategy remains unchanged from 2015. The Company raises capital, as necessary, to meet its needs and to take advantage of perceived opportunities and therefore, does not have a numeric target for its capital structure. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended March 31, 2016 compared to the year ended December 31, 2015.

The Company does not have any covenants respecting its capital ratios.